

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No.1602 CUTTACK, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 2016/BHADRA 21,1938

No. 10452—PC-ES-ES-0009/2013-P.

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

PLANNING & CONVERGENCE DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION

The 3rd September 2016

Subject—Constitution of "State Implementing Committee" for implementation of Support for Statistical Strengthening (SSS) Scheme in Odisha.

In supersession to this Department Resolution No. 6386-P., dated the 20th June 2012 and as per new Operational Guidelines for Support for Statistical Strengthening (SSS) Scheme issued by Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, Government of India, State Government after careful consideration have been pleased to constitute a "State Implementing Committee" for smooth implementation of Support for Statistical Strengthening (SSS) Scheme in Odisha with the following members:—

1.	Development Commissioner-cum-Additional Chief	 Chairman
	Secretary, Odisha and Secretary to Government,	
	Planning & Convergence Department.	
2.	Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government,	 Member
	Panchayati Raj Department.	
3.	Officer on Special Duty (Statistical Cell),	 Member
	Planning & Convergence Department.	
4.	Deputy Director General (Field Operation Division),	 Member
	National Sample Survey Office, Bhubaneswar.	
5.	Joint Director (Statistical Cell), Planning &	 Member
	Convergence Department.	
6.	Director (I/c), Economics and Statistics,	 Member-

Secretary

Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

The Terms of Reference (ToR) of the "State Implementing Committee" of Support for Statistical Strengthening (SSS) Scheme are as follows:—

- (i) Approval of proposals relating to training, survey, procurement, engagement of consultants, norms, model plans and other programme components.
- (ii) Suggest the High Level Steering Committee (HLSC) on formulation of policies, programmes and activities to be taken up.
- (iii) Monitor the progress of expenditure
- (iv) Co-ordination among the concerned departments for achieving the goal.

ORDER—Ordered that the Resolution be published in an extraordinary issue of *Odisha Gazette* and 50 copies forwarded to this Department.

By order of the Governor

R. BALAKRISHNAN

Development Commissioner-cum
Additional Chief Secretary to Government